

061289 MAR 23 2007

No. 06- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EVELYN L. LEWIS, M.D.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER
FIDELL LLP
2001 L Street, N.W.
Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036

WALTER E. DELLINGER, III
(Counsel of Record)
MATTHEW M. SHORS
NILAM A. SANGHVI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Statutory Scheme	3
B. Factual Background	9
C. Procedural History	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPOR- TANT AND RECURRING	14
A. The Question Is Recurring	14
B. The Question Is Important	15
C. Absent The Court’s Review, The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Creates A Nationwide Rule Governing The Ap- pointment Of Military Officers	17
II. THE DECISION BELOW WRONGLY SUBJECTS THOUSANDS OF QUALIFIED MILITARY OFFICERS TO UNWAR- RANTED PROMOTION DENIALS AND DELAYS	19
A. DOPMA’s Plain Language Provides For Appointment When An Officer Is Retained On The Promotion List	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. DOPMA Does Not Violate The Ap- pointments Clause	23
C. DOPMA Does Not Violate <i>Marbury</i>	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15, 18
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 497 (2005)	15, 18
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 204 (2003)	15, 18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	24
<i>Dysart v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1303, (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law v. United States</i> , 11 F.3d 1061 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Rumsfeld</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Lewis v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 01-5295, 2003 WL 21018861 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 2003).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 1:00CV02292 (RMU) (D.D.C June 2, 2003)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	2, 27, 28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	24, 26
<i>Rolader v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 782 (1999)	11, 14, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	17
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	2, 4, 16, 26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	1, 2, 27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 611	3, 4
10 U.S.C. § 618	4, 5, 19
10 U.S.C. § 624	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 625	8, 25
10 U.S.C. § 629	5, 19, 24
10 U.S.C. § 741	5, 19
10 U.S.C. § 801	8, 25
10 U.S.C. § 1161	8, 25
10 U.S.C. § 1181	8, 25
10 U.S.C. § 1182	8, 25
10 U.S.C. § 14001	4, 28
14 U.S.C. § 271	4, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1295	17
37 U.S.C. § 204	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Defense Officer Personnel Management Act Technical Corrections Act, Pub. L. No. 92-22, 95 Stat. 127 (1981).....	22
John Warner Nat'l Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-364, 120 Stat. 2083 (2006).....	3
SECNAVINST 1420.1A.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

125 Cong. Rec. 34209 (1979).....	16
126 Cong. Rec. 30781 (1980).....	26
145 Cong. Rec. S4068 (daily ed. Apr. 21, 1999).....	9
145 Cong. Rec. S7966 (daily ed. June 30, 1999).....	9
152 Cong. Rec. D1088 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 2006)	4, 14
Amicus Br. of Dr. Lewis, et al., <i>Dysart v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 2003 WL 24305578	15
Department of Defense: Active Duty Military Personnel by Rank/Grade, http://siadapp.dior.whs.mil/personnel/MILITARY/rg0612.pdf (Dec. 31, 2006).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1462 (1980).....	3, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 97-141 (1981).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Peter Baker, U.S. Not Winning War in Iraq, Bush Says for 1st Time: President Plans to Expand Army, Marine Corps to Cope with Strain of Multiple Deployments, Wash. Post, Dec. 20, 2006</i>	16, 17
<i>S. Rep. No. 96-375 (1980)</i>	3, 20, 26
